GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:64

ANSWERED ON:11.07.2014

AlIMS LIKE INSTITUTES

Patel Smt. Jayshreeben ;Venugopal Shri K. C.

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) The present status of ongoing AlIMS like Institutes, State/UT-wise;
(b) Whether the Government proposes to set up more AIIMS like Institutes in all the States and if so, the details thereof;

(c) Whether the Union Government has urged upon the State Governments to identify and allot suitable land for the proposed institutes and if so, the details thereof along with the response of the States thereto;

(d) The time by which each of these Institutes are likely to be set up; and

(e) Whether the Government also proposes to strengthen the existing Civil Hospitals and Public Health Centres in the country, if so, the details thereof along with the funds allocated and utilised for the purpose during each of the last three years and the current year,
State/UT-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF HEATLH AND FAMILY WELFARE (DR. HARSH VARDHAN)

(a)Yo (e): A statement is laid on the table of the house. STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 64 FOR 11-7-2014

(@) Six new All India Institutes of Medical Sciences (AIMS) are being set up under the first phase of Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY). These AIIMS are located at Bhopal (Madhya Pradesh), Bhubaneswar (Odisha), Jodhpur (Rajasthan),
Patna (Bihar), Raipur (Chhattisgarh) and Rishikesh (Uttarakhand). The first batch of 50 MBBS students and the second batch of 100
MBBS students were admitted at each of these six new AIIMS during 2012-13 and 2013-14 respectively. The first batch of 60 B.Sc.
Nursing students was also admitted at each of the six new AIIMS during 2013-14. The process for admission of next batches of MBBS and B. Sc Nursing students in the current academic year (2014-15) is in progress. Outdoor Patient Department (OPD) services are functional at each of the six new AlIMS. Indoor Patient Department services to cater to teaching of MBBS students are functional at all new AlIMS except Bhopal. Construction at all six sites is in progress.

AIMS, Rae Bareli Project, covered under the second phase of PMSSY, is under implementation. The State Government has transferred 98 acres of land for setting up the AIIMS at Rae Bareli.

The Central Government has appointed a Project Management Consultant for the project. Construction work of housing complex of AIIMS,Rae Bareli, is in progress. Work on a start-up OPD of AIMS, Rae Bareli, is complete.

(b) to (d) The Central Government has plans to set up an AIIMS in each State, in a phased manner. The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare has requested the Chief Ministers of various States for identifying appropriate land for setting up of new AIMS. The Government of Andhra Pradesh has identified land in Guntur District for the proposed AIIMS. No specific timeline has been drawn for setting up of the new AIIMS under this plan of activity.

(e) Under the National Health Mission (NHM), the Central Government provides financial support to States/UTs for strengthening their health care system including for strengthening civil hospitals and public health centres. Details of funds approved and utilized for hospital strengthening, new constructions/renovations and setting up of health centres in respect of all States/UTs for the last three years is annexed.
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